

No. 17-528

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
JENNIFER STRANG,

Petitioner,

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY GENERAL RETIREMENT
PLAN and FORD MOTOR COMPANY,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
ROBERT B. JUNE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICES OF ROBERT JUNE, P.C.
415 Detroit Street, 2nd Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1117
(734) 481-1000
bobjune@junelaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Reply Brief	1
Argument	1
I. The Sixth Circuit Decision is Untenable in the Aftermath of <i>Amara</i>	1
II. There is a Clear Circuit Split Regarding the Question Presented.....	6
III. This Case is an Appropriate Vehicle for Re- solving the Question Presented.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Donati v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 821 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2016)	4, 6, 7, 9
<i>Ford v. MCI Communs. Corp. Health & Welfare Plan</i> , 399 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	5, 9
<i>Jones v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.3d 541 (8th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Marks v. Newcourt Credit Grp., Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5
<i>Moore v. Lafayette Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Moss v. Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 495 F. App'x 583 (6th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Moyle v. Liberty Mut. Ret. Benefit Plan</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 15202 (9th Cir. Aug. 18, 2016)	8
<i>New York State Psychiatric Ass'n v. United-Health Grp.</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silva v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 711 (8th Cir. 2014).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	4, 7, 11
<i>Wilkins v. Baptist Healthcare System, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1998).....	2, 4, 5

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B)	1, 5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	2, 4, 5
